out by considering the market and other considerations, such as accounts that are 
free from cheats, first or secondhand accounts, and the intrinsic value of the 
account.  

One of the businesses that takes advantage of this account pawn phenomenon is 
Pawn Service. Pawn Service was first established in 2024 and has 2,500 (two 

thousand five hundred) followers on Instagram. Pawn Service offers services in the 
form of online game account pawning to every Mobile Legends player.  

The scheme offered involves the player, as the account owner and guarantor, 
providing the online game account to @Pawn Service as the lender and collateral